

No. S284496

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER; EVA PATERSON;
LATINOJUSTICE PLRDEF; ELLA BAKER CENTER FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS; and WITNESS TO INNOCENCE,

Petitioners,

v.

ROB BONTA,
California Attorney General, in his official capacity,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandate
Pursuant to Original Jurisdiction
(Cal. Const., art. I, § 7; *id.*, art. VI, § 10)

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
PROSECUTORS ALLIANCE OF CALIFORNIA**

Eric D. Vandavelde (240699)
Douglas Fuchs (196371)
*Matt Aidan Getz (335038)
Lindsay Laird (350305)
Tom Donovan (354056)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000
mgetz@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Prosecutors Alliance of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPLICATION TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF	5
BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. When a state law is challenged, the only necessary respondent is the state official with primary responsibility for implementing the law.....	9
A. California law has a settled approach to necessary parties in constitutional litigation.	10
B. Participation of officers inferior to the appropriate state official is neither necessary nor appropriate....	13
C. This Court has departed from its settled practice only when the proper government defendant affirmatively declines to defend the statute.....	15
II. Under these principles, no additional parties are necessary and indispensable here.....	18
A. The Attorney General oversees statewide administration of the death penalty, plans to defend it here, and can ensure compliance with any ruling.....	18
B. Joining additional parties, including individual district attorneys, as necessary parties would be unmanageable.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of San Diego v. San Diego City Employees’ Retirement System</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 69	17, 20
<i>Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 785	19
<i>Deltakeeper v. Oakdale Irrigation District</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 1092	16, 17, 20
<i>Harboring Villas Homeowners Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 426	20, 23
<i>Hayes v. State Department of Developmental Services</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 1523	14
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1116	15, 16, 19
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 728.....	10, 11, 13, 19, 20, 22
<i>State v. Superior Court (Veta)</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 237.....	11, 12
<i>Templo v. State</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 730	12
<i>Wolfe v. City of Fremont</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 533	14, 15
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const., art. V, §13	19
Statutes	
Gov. Code, § 12511	19

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f) 5

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)(4)..... 5

Other Authorities

Additional Investigations and Reviews,
Office of the Attorney General,
<https://tinyurl.com/bbxf3t9v> 22

Am. Bar Assn., *Criminal Justice Standards for the
Prosecution Function* (4th ed. 2017),
<https://tinyurl.com/2zrcwz5x> 21
